

The London Gazette.

Published by Authority.

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 1907.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 2nd day of November, 1907.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty.

Lord President.
Lord Steward.
Master of the Horse.
Earl Carrington.
Lord Sandhurst.
Lord Farquhar.

W HEREAS by an Order in Council bearing date the twenty-ninth day of January, one thousand nine hundred, and known as "The North-Eastern Rhodesia Order in Council, 1900,' provision was made for the administration of certain territory in Africa within the limits in the said Order in Council described and set forth, and known as North-Eastern Rhodesia:

And whereas by the said Order in Council it was among other things provided that certain powers in relation to the said territory should be exercised by the person for the time being exercising the jurisdiction of His Majesty's Consul-General and Commissioner for the British Central Africa Protectorate:

And whereas by an Order of His Majesty in Council bearing date the sixth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and seven, and known as "The Nyasaland Order in Council, 1907," it was provided that the territories theretofore known as the British Central Africa Protectorate should be known as the Nyasaland Protectorate, and that a Governor and Commander-in-Chief should be appointed in and over the said Protectorate in place of a Commissioner:

And whereas it is expedient to amend "The North-Eastern Rhodesia Order in Council, 1900," accordingly:

Now, therefore, His Majesty, by virtue and in exercise of the powers by "The Foreign Jurisdiction Act, 1890," or otherwise in His Majesty vested, is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered as follows:—

I. This Order may be cited as "The North-Eastern Rhodesia Order in Council, 1907."

II. The definition of the term "Commissioner" in the Third Article of "The North-Eastern Rhodesia Order in Council, 1900," is hereby repealed, and the following definition of the term "Governor" shall be inserted therein in place thereof:—

"Governor" means the Governor and Commander-in-Uhief, or any other Officer for the time being administering the government of the Nyasaland Protectorate.

III. Wherever in "The North - Eastern Rhodesia Order in Council, 1900," or in any other Order in Council, or in any laws, proclamations, rules, or regulations relating to North-Eastern Rhodesia, the term "Commissioner" is used, the term "Governor" shall be read in place thereof, and wherever in the said instruments the name "British Central Africa" is used, the name "Nyasaland" shall be read in place thereof.

IV. This Order shall be published in the North-Eastern Rhodesia Government Gazette, and shall take effect as from the date of the c ming into operation of "The Nyasaland Order in Council, 1907."

A. W. FitzRoy.

Whitehall, November 8, 1907.

The KING has been pleased to give and grant unto Courtenay Robert Percy, Baron Lyveden, His Majesty's Royal licence and authority to accept and wear the Insignia of the Second Class of the Royal Order of the Crown of Prussia, conferred upon him by His Imperial Majesty the German Emperor, King of Prussia, in recognition of valuable services rendered by him.

Whitehall, November 8, 1907.

The KING has been pleased to give and grant unto Alfred Henry Spurrier, Esq., L.R.C.P., His Majesty's Royal licence and authority to accept and wear the Insignia of the Second Class of